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Attributable net loss in 4Q21 
Ningbo Jifeng Auto Parts released annual results on 30 March, reporting revenue 

of RMB16.83bn (+7% yoy) and attributable net profit of RMB126mn (a turnaround 

yoy) for 2021. Its attributable net profit missed our estimate of RMB510mn, mainly 

because of a chip supply shortage and rising raw material prices per our 

estimates. For 4Q21, revenue was RMB4.33bn, down 9% yoy, and the company 

logged a net loss of RMB35.13mn. We expect its 2022E/2023E/2024E EPS to be 

RMB0.52/0.67/1.07. Given uncertainties over its overseas business and pressure 

on a profitability recovery over the short term, we value its stock at a 24x 2022E 

PE, a discount to its Wind consensus-based peers’ average of 31.4x, for our target 

price of RMB12.48. Maintain OVERWEIGHT. 
 

Business under pressure in 4Q21  
According to the announcement, in 4Q21, the company’s GPM came in at 11.6% 

(4Q20: 16.8%; 3Q21: 12.4%), and its sales/administrative/R&D expense ratios 

came to 1.2/8.2/1.8% (4Q20: 2.8/6.8/1.3%; 3Q21: 1.8/8.0/2.2%). Its attributable 

NPM came in at -1.2% (4Q20: 0.4%; 3Q21: -0.8%). Its business came under 

pressure in 4Q21, mainly because of a chip supply shortage and rising raw 

material prices, in our view. 
 

Grammer continued to expand in domestic market 
According to the announcement, in 2021, its subsidiary Grammer (the company 

held an 88.1% stake) posted revenue of RMB14.65bn, up 11% yoy, and net profit 

of RMB11.82mn, which marked a turnaround yoy. Grammer stepped up its efforts 

in the domestic market. To increase its production capacity, the company 

established production bases in Harbin, Shenyang, and Hefei. On the production 

front, Grammer and Jifeng carried out joint procurement, creating synergistic 

effects in raw materials such as molds and foams. As for customer development, 

the company continued to cooperate with major HDT manufacturers in China, 

increasing its market share in HDT seats from 4% in 2019 to 8% in 2021. The PV 

seat business achieved a zero-to-one breakthrough and secured an order from a 

new automaker, which further unlocked its growth potential.  
 

Maintain OVERWEIGHT  
As the 2021 performance was weaker than we expected, we cut our 2022E/2023E 

revenue forecasts by 8.1/7.4% to RMB19.0/21.7bn and net profit forecasts by 

9.6/9.4% to RMB580/750mn. We expect 2024 net profit at RMB1.20bn. Given 

uncertainties over the company’s overseas business and pressure on a profitability 

recovery over the short term, we value its stock at a 24x 2022E PE (previous: 25x 

2021E PE), a discount to the Wind consensus-based peer average of 31.4x 

(previous: 27.9x 2021E PE), for a target price of RMB12.48 (previous: RMB12.00).  
 
Risks: weaker auto demand; disappointing overseas business integration. 
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Key data 
 

Target price (RMB) 12.48 

Closing price (RMB as of 30 Mar) 9.59 

Potential upside -/+ (%) 30 

Mkt cap (RMBmn) 10,732 

6m avg daily val (RMBmn) 215.79 

52wk price range (RMB) 8.01-18.11 

BVPS (RMB) 4.15  
 

Share performance 

 

 

Source: Wind 

 

Financials  
YE 31 Dec 2020 2021 2022E 2023E 2024E 

Revenue (RMBmn) 15,733 16,832 19,026 21,738 24,656 

+/-%  (12.60) 6.99 13.03 14.26 13.42 

Net profit (RMBmn) (258.23) 126.37 583.09 753.00 1,196 

+/-%  (186.74) 148.94 361.42 29.14 58.82 

EPS (diluted, RMB) (0.23) 0.11 0.52 0.67 1.07 

ROE (%) (7.46) 2.52 12.83 14.21 18.41 

PE (x) (41.56) 84.93 18.41 14.25 8.97 

PB (x) 2.51 2.31 2.14 1.86 1.54 

EV EBITDA (x) 22.88 13.06 9.27 7.36 5.27  
Source: Company announcements, Huatai Research estimates 
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Fig.1: Ningbo Jifeng Auto Parts PE-Bands 

 
Fig.2: Ningbo Jifeng Auto Parts PB-Bands 

 

 

 

Source: Wind, Huatai Research  Source: Wind, Huatai Research 
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Full financials 
 

Balance sheet       Income statement      

YE 31 Dec (RMBmn) 2020 2021 2022E 2023E 2024E  YE 31 Dec (RMBmn) 2020 2021 2022E 2023E 2024E 

Current assets 6,700 6,515 6,509 6,800 8,553  Revenue 15,733 16,832 19,026 21,738 24,656 

Cash & equivalents 1,503 1,406 82.68 172.71 493.12  Operating costs 13,598 14,451 15,586 17,708 19,991 

Account receivables 2,338 2,310 2,944 3,059 3,750  Business taxes & surcharges 43.15 45.82 51.37 58.69 66.57 

Other receivables 51.39 67.39 66.87 86.53 87.46  Operating expenses 381.21 297.25 418.57 478.23 542.43 

Prepayments 54.16 93.30 73.38 117.06 98.94  Admin expenses 1,282 1,353 1,360 1,543 1,751 

Inventories 1,504 1,730 1,758 2,205 2,268  Financial costs 351.34 192.63 370.93 393.25 0.00 

Other current assets 1,249 908.86 1,585 1,161 1,856  Asset impairment losses (155.10) (18.32) (31.00) (33.00) 0.00 

Non-current assets 10,626 9,694 10,049 10,460 10,837  P&L from fair value changes (0.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Long-term investment 6.89 9.17 9.98 12.47 14.39  Investment income 2.57 (20.37) 2.62 2.71 2.71 

Fixed investment 3,811 3,540 3,703 3,909 4,071  Operating profit (331.37) 170.80 971.05 1,249 1,990 

Intangible assets 1,732 1,455 1,613 1,786 1,974  Non-operating income 3.86 24.27 15.00 15.00 15.00 

Other non-curr. assets 5,077 4,690 4,723 4,752 4,778  Non-operating expenses 10.27 1.70 3.50 4.00 4.00 

Total assets 17,326 16,209 16,558 17,261 19,391  Total profit (337.78) 193.36 982.55 1,260 2,001 

Current liabilities 6,898 6,069 6,422 6,694 7,869  Income tax expenses 2.70 67.55 280.03 352.81 560.32 

Short-term borrowings 2,476 1,638 1,638 1,638 2,174  Profit after tax (340.48) 125.82 702.52 907.23 1,441 

Account payables 2,381 2,279 2,747 2,964 3,483  Minority interest (82.25) (0.56) 119.43 154.23 244.94 

Other current liabilities 2,040 2,151 2,036 2,092 2,212  Net profit attr. to parent (258.23) 126.37 583.09 753.00 1,196 

Non-current liabilities 5,861 5,141 4,659 4,182 3,696  EBITDA 746.84 1,244 1,833 2,256 3,148 

Long-term borrowings 2,138 2,631 2,148 1,671 1,185  EPS (RMB, basic) (0.23) 0.11 0.52 0.67 1.07 

Other non-curr. liabilities 3,723 2,511 2,511 2,511 2,511        

Total liabilities 12,759 11,211 11,081 10,876 11,565  Performance      

Minority interest 297.67 353.71 473.13 627.36 872.30  YE 31 Dec 2020 2021 2022E 2023E 2024E 

Share capital 1,021 1,119 1,119 1,119 1,119  Growth (%)      

Capital reserves 2,855 3,442 3,442 3,442 3,442  Revenue (12.60) 6.99 13.03 14.26 13.42 

Retained profit 561.82 493.47 1,196 2,103 3,544  Operating profit (163.68) 151.54 468.54 28.63 59.33 

Shareholders’ equity attr. to parent 4,269 4,645 5,004 5,757 6,953  Net profit attr. to parent (186.74) 148.94 361.42 29.14 58.82 

Equity & liabilities 17,326 16,209 16,558 17,261 19,391  Profitability (%)      

       Gross profit margin 13.57 14.14 18.08 18.54 18.92 

Cash flow statement       Net profit margin (2.16) 0.75 3.69 4.17 5.84 

YE 31 Dec (RMBmn) 2020 2021 2022E 2023E 2024E  ROE (7.46) 2.52 12.83 14.21 18.41 

Operating cash flow 809.93 718.91 970.85 2,156 1,587  ROIC (0.82) 3.03 8.44 10.29 14.19 

Net profit (340.48) 125.82 702.52 907.23 1,441  Solvency      

Depreciation/amortization 625.05 824.60 824.60 653.17 798.54  Liabilities/assets (%) 73.64 69.16 66.92 63.01 59.64 

Financial costs 351.34 192.63 370.93 393.25 0.00  Net gearing ratio (%) 132.66 103.19 105.71 82.05 63.69 

Investment losses (2.57) 20.37 (2.62) (2.71) (2.71)  Current ratio (x) 0.97 1.07 1.01 1.02 1.09 

Chg in working capital 137.17 (253.19) (756.15) 56.29 (809.22)  Quick ratio (x) 0.71 0.73 0.69 0.63 0.75 

Other operating activ’s 39.42 (191.32) (168.43) 148.37 159.52  Operating capability      

Investing cash flow (771.80) (587.69) (1,008) (1,211) (1,332)  Total assets t/o ratio (x) 0.90 1.00 1.16 1.29 1.35 

Capex (726.06) (740.29) (886.18) (1,056) (1,136)  Receivables t/o ratio (x) 7.03 7.24 7.24 7.24 7.24 

Long-term investment 2,392 2,050 (0.81) (2.49) (1.92)  Payables t/o ratio (x) 5.31 6.20 6.20 6.20 6.20 

Other investing activ’s (2,438) (1,897) (121.16) (152.52) (194.72)  Per-share data (RMB)      

Financing cash flow (644.21) (40.09) (1,286) (854.87) (469.19)  EPS (diluted) (0.23) 0.11 0.52 0.67 1.07 

Short-term borrowings 4.57 (837.61) 0.00 0.00 535.01  OCFPS (diluted) 0.72 0.64 0.87 1.93 1.42 

Long-term borrowings 364.41 492.74 (482.70) (476.69) (485.76)  BVPS (diluted) 3.81 4.15 4.47 5.14 6.21 

Increase in common stock (2.35) 97.72 0.16 0.00 0.00  Valuation (x)      

Additional paid-in capital 193.83 587.51 0.00 0.00 0.00  PE (41.56) 84.93 18.41 14.25 8.97 

Other financing activ’s (1,205) (380.46) (803.23) (378.18) (518.45)  PB 2.51 2.31 2.14 1.86 1.54 

Net change in cash (560.42) (23.30) (1,323) 90.03 (214.60)  EV EBITDA 22.88 13.06 9.27 7.36 5.27 
 

Source: Company announcements, Huatai Research estimates 
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Disclaimers 
 

Analyst Certification  

I/We, LIN Zhixuan, XING Chongyang, hereby certify that the views expressed in this report accurately reflect the personal views 

of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issuers; and no part of the compensation of the analyst(s) was, is, or will be, 

directly or indirectly, related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this report. 
 

General Disclaimers and Disclosures 

This research report has been prepared by Huatai Financial Holdings (Hong Kong) Limited (hereinafter referred to as “HFHL”). 

The information herein is strictly confidential to the recipient. This report is intended for HFHL, its clients and associated 

companies. Any other person shall not be deemed a client of the Company merely from his or her receipt of this report. 
 

This report is based on information deemed reliable and publicly available by HFHL, but HFHL and its associated company(ies) 

(collectively, hereinafter “Huatai”) makes no guarantee as to the accuracy or completeness of such information.  
 

The opinions, assessments and projections contained herein only reflect the views and judgments at the issuance date. Huatai 

may issue research reports that contain inconsistent views, assessments and projections with those set out herein at different 

times. The prices, values and investment returns of the securities or investment instruments referred to herein may fluctuate. 

Past performance is not a guide to future performance, future returns are not guaranteed, and a loss of original capital may occur. 

Huatai makes no warrants that the information in this report be kept up to date. The information contained in this report may be 

modified without notice by Huatai, and investors shall pay attention to such updates or modifications when necessary.  
 

HFHL is not a U.S. Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (“FINRA”) member firm, and HFHL research analysts are not 

registered/qualified as research analysts with FINRA. 
 

While every effort has been made by Huatai to ensure the content contained herein is objective and impartial, the views, 

conclusions and recommendations in this report are for reference only and are not to be construed as an offer or solicitation for 

the purchase or sale of any security or financial instrument and in any jurisdiction where such offer or solicitation would be illegal. 

Such views and recommendations are not intended to provide personal investment advice and does not take into account the 

specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any specific person. Investors should give sufficient 

consideration to their own particular circumstances, and fully understand and use the contents of this report, which should not be 

seen as the sole factor to rely on in making investment decisions. Huatai and the report’s authors shall under no circumstance be 

held liable for any direct, indirect or consequential losses or damages arising from or in connection with the use or reliance of this 

report or its contents. Any form of written or verbal commitment to share the proceeds or losses of any securities investment shall 

be regarded as null and void. 
 

The subject of this report may include entities subject to a U.S. Presidential Executive Order which restricts the ability of U.S. 

persons to invest in specified companies now referred to as Chinese Military-Industrial Complex Companies (“CMIC”) by the US 

Treasury Department’s Office of Foreign Assets Control (“OFAC”). The analysis, opinions, and recommendations contained in 

this report are for reference only and does not constitute an offer or solicitation to buy or sell the securities, or an effort to facilitate 

the purchase or sale of the securities. Any “U.S. Person,” defined as a U.S. citizen, permanent resident alien, entity organized 

under the laws of the U.S. or any jurisdiction within the U.S. (including foreign branches), or any person located in the U.S., 

should fully consider their own specific circumstances, and not directly or indirectly invest in any form of publicly traded securities 

of a CMIC, or their derivative securities, and use them as investment opportunities. For any securities-related transaction in the 

subject company restricted by a U.S. Presidential Executive Order, neither Huatai Securities & Co., Ltd, its subsidiaries, Huatai 

Securities (USA), Inc. or Huatai Financial Holdings (Hong Kong) Ltd, nor the author of this report shall bear any legal 

responsibility for any consequences resulting from the use of information contained in this report. 
 

Unless otherwise indicated, the data quoted in this report represents past performance, which should not be used as a guide of 

future returns. Huatai does not promise or guarantee that any future return will be realized. The forecast made in the report is 

based on corresponding assumptions, and any change of assumptions may significantly affect the predicted return. 
 

Huatai and the report’s authors have no legally prohibited interest in the securities or investment instruments referred to herein, 

to the best of their knowledge. Huatai may, to the extent permitted by applicable law, hold positions in or trade securities issued 

by companies mentioned herein, and may also perform investment banking, financial advisory or other financial products related 

services for or solicit business from such companies. 
 

Based on different assumptions, standards or adopting different analytical methods, Huatai’s sales, traders or other professionals 

may, orally or in writing, express market comments and/or trading opinions inconsistent with the opinions and suggestions of this 

report. Huatai has no obligation to update this report. Huatai’s asset management, proprietary and other investment services 

departments may independently make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the opinions or recommendations 

expressed in this report. Investors should take into account that Huatai and/or its related persons may have potential conflicts of 

interest that may affect the objectivity of the opinions in this report. Investors should not regard this report as the sole basis for 

their investment or other decisions. Specific disclosures in this regard are contained at the end of this report. 
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This report is not intended for any institution or individual investor of any region, country or other jurisdiction in which Huatai would 

violate local law or regulation; or subject Huatai to relevant law or regulation, due to the sending, publishing, or use of this report. 
 

The copyright of this report is exclusively owned by HFHL. No organizations or individuals shall infringe the copyright of HFHL by 

any means, such as duplicating, reproducing, publishing, quoting or redistributing (in whole or in part) to any other person without 

the written consent of HFHL. Where HFHL agrees to quote or distribute, it shall be used within the permitted scope and obtain 

independent local advice to comply with applicable laws and regulations before distribution, and indicate the source as "Huatai 

HK Research". Any reference, deletion or modification inconsistent with the original intention of this report shall not be made. 

HFHL reserves the right to pursue legal actions against relevant infringement. All trademarks, service marks and marks used 

herein are trademarks, service marks and marks of HFHL. 
 

Hong Kong, China 

In Hong Kong, this research report is prepared and distributed by HFHL, which is regulated by the Hong Kong Securities and 

Futures Commission and is the wholly owned subsidiary of Huatai International Financial Holdings Company Limited (华泰国际金
融控股有限公司) which is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Huatai Securities Co., Ltd., a joint stock company incorporated in the 

People’s Republic of China with limited liability under the Chinese corporate name “华泰证券股份有限公司”. This research 

report is intended for use only by institutional and professional investors as defined in the Hong Kong Securities and Futures 

Ordinance and its subsidiary legislation. Recipients of this research in Hong Kong may contact HFHL in respect of any matter 

arising from or in connection with this research.      
 

Important HK Regulatory Disclosures 

 HFHL does not have an individual employed by or associated with it serves as an officer of any companies or issuers under 

its research coverage. 

 Please refer to the important disclosures on HFHL’s website https://www.htsc.com.hk/stock_disclosure 

Please see additional important disclosures under the section of “Important US Regulatory Disclosures”. 
 

United States 

In the United States, this research report is distributed solely to institutional investors that meet US regulatory requirements by 

Huatai Securities（USA）Inc., which is a registered broker-dealer and member of FINRA. Huatai Securities (USA) Inc., accepts 

responsibility for the content of this research report in accordance with the provisions of Rule 15a-6 under the US Securities 

Exchange Act of 1934. Huatai Securities (USA) Inc.’s affiliate analysts are not registered/qualified as research analysts with 

FINRA, may not be associated persons of Huatai Securities (USA) Inc., and therefore may not be subject to FINRA rule 

restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances, and trading securities held by the analysts. Huatai 

Securities (USA) Inc. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Huatai International Financial Holdings Company Limited (华泰国际金融控
股有限公司) which is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Huatai Securities Co., Ltd. Any persons receiving this report directly from 

Huatai Securities (USA) Inc. and wishing to effect a transaction in any security described herein should do so with Huatai 

Securities (USA) Inc.  
 

Important US Regulatory Disclosures 

 LIN Zhixuan, XING Chongyang and their associates do not serve as an officer, director or advisor of the subject securities 

or issuers mentioned in this Research Report. The Analysts and their associates do not have any financial interests in 

relation to the subject securities or issuers mentioned in this Research Report. For the purposes of these disclosures, the 

term “associate” includes members of the analyst’s household as defined by FINRA. Analysts receive compensation based 

upon the overall revenue and profitability of Huatai securities Co., Ltd, including revenues derived from its investment 

banking business. 

 Huatai Securities Co., Ltd., its subsidiaries and/or its affiliates, from time to time sell to and buy from customers the 

securities/instruments of companies, both equities and debt (including derivatives) of companies covered in Huatai 

Securities Research on a principal or agency basis. 

 Huatai Securities Co., Ltd., its subsidiaries and/or its affiliate(s), and/or their officers, directors and employees may, to the 

extent permitted by applicable law, have positions in any securities mentioned in this report (or in any related investment) 

and may from time to time add to or dispose of any such securities (or investment). Therefore, investors should be aware 

that a conflict of interest may exist.  
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Guide to Investment Rating 

The investment rating system is based on total return potential including all paid or anticipated dividends relative to that of the 

benchmark over the next 6-12 months after the release of the report.  

The benchmark: CSI-300 Index for A share market. Hang Seng index for Hong Kong market. S&P 500 index for US market. 

 

Industry Rating Definitions 

OVERWEIGHT: The industry index is expected to outperform the benchmark 

NEUTRAL: Performance of the industry index is expected to be in line with the benchmark 

UNDERWEIGHT: The industry index is expected to significantly underperform the benchmark 

 

Stock Rating Definitions 

BUY: The stock price is expected to outperform the benchmark by more than 15% 

OVERWEIGHT: The stock price is expected to outperform the benchmark by 5%~15% 

HOLD: The performance of the stock relative to that of the benchmark is expected to be within -15%~5% 

SELL: The stock price is expected to underperform the benchmark by more than 15% 

Rating suspended: The rating, target price and estimates have been suspended temporarily to comply with applicable 

regulations and/or firm policies  

Not rated: Stocks are not in regular research coverage. Investors should not expect continuing or additional information from 

Huatai relating to such securities and/or companies 
 
 

Legal Entity Disclosures 

China: Huatai Securities Co., Ltd is approved by the China Securities Regulatory Commission under a qualification to carry out 

“securities investment consulting” business. Business license no: 91320000704041011J 

Hong Kong: Huatai Financial Holdings (Hong Kong) Limited holds a license issued by the Securities and Futures Commission in Hong 

Kong to carry out “advising on securities” business. License no: AOK809. 

USA: Huatai Securities (USA) Inc. is a registered broker-dealer and member of FINRA. License no.: CRD#: 298809/SEC#: 8-70231. 
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